OP \$615.00 5885460

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM564425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HYPER ICE, INC.		02/28/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	555 California Street, 4th Floor		
Internal Address:	Mail Code: CA5-705-04-09		
City:	San Francisco		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94104		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Registration Number: 550)6432)8668	QUIET GLIDE HYPERTOONS HYPERVOLT
_	98668	
Registration Number: 549		HVPERVOLT
	20000	THI ERVOET
Registration Number: 549	92980	VV
Registration Number: 549	90090	HYPERICE
Registration Number: 548	39979	HYPERICE
Registration Number: 534	16456	HYPERICE
Registration Number: 531	13106	VENOM
Registration Number: 528	35499	RAPTOR
Registration Number: 523	31318	HYPERSOOTHE
Registration Number: 510	00485	HYPERSPHERE
Registration Number: 510	00331	VV
Registration Number: 498	31957	HYPERICE
Registration Number: 481	13719	VYPER
Registration Number: 400	7601	HYPERICE
Serial Number: 885	76245	HYPERICE PRESSURE SENSOR TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number: 885	527163	UNLOCK YOUR BODY
Serial Number: 885	519699	CRAZY POWERFUL. STILL QUIET.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006877 FRAME: 0989

900537741

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88460000	HYPERCARE
Serial Number:	88459975	RECOVERY ROW
Serial Number:	88357560	
Serial Number:	87251665	LYNX
Serial Number:	88702559	HYPERICE
Serial Number:	88702569	HYPERVOLT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.005244
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-T - Hyper Ice, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page1.tif source=NGSI-T - Hyper Ice, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page2.tif source=NGSI-T - Hyper Ice, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page3.tif source=NGSI-T - Hyper Ice, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2020 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors from time to time party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the trademark registrations and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

[signature pages follow]

ACTIVE/102452528.4

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

HYPER ICE, INC., a California corporation

Name: James Huether

Title Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Joan Mok

Title: Vice President

HYPER ICE, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Schedule 1

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Hyper Ice, Inc.	QUIET GLIDE	5885460	10/15/2019
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERTOONS	5506432	07/03/2018
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERVOLT	5498668	06/19/2018
Hyper Ice, Inc.	V V (Stylized)	5492980	06/12/2018
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE	5490090	06/12/2018
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE (Stylized)	5489979	06/12/2018
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE	5346456	11/28/2017
Hyper Ice, Inc.	VENOM	5313106	10/17/2017
Hyper Ice, Inc.	RAPTOR	5285499	09/12/2017
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERSOOTHE	5231318	06/27/2017
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERSPHERE	5100485	12/13/2016
Hyper Ice, Inc.	V V (Stylized)	5100331	12/13/2016
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE	4981957	06/21/2016
Hyper Ice, Inc.	VYPER	4813719	09/15/2015
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE	4007601	08/02/2011

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE PRESSURE	88576245	08/13/2019
	SENSOR TECHNOLOGY		
Hyper Ice, Inc.	UNLOCK YOUR BODY	88527163	07/22/2019
Hyper Ice, Inc.	CRAZY POWERFUL.	88519699	07/17/2019
	STILL QUIET.		
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERCARE	88460000	06/05/2019
Hyper Ice, Inc.	RECOVERY ROW	88459975	06/05/2019
Hyper Ice, Inc.	Design Only	88357560	03/26/2019
Hyper Ice, Inc.	LYNX	87251665	11/30/2016
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERICE	88702559	11/22/2019
Hyper Ice, Inc.	HYPERVOLT	88702569	11/22/2019

CHAR1\1714661v2

RECORDED: 02/28/2020